Martin Marietta Aggregates | A A

780 North Valley Road
Xenia, OH 45385
Telephone (937) 429-0976
Fax (937) 429-5597

November 8, 2000

Mr. Carlo C. McGinnis, President
Valley Springs Farm Company

C/0 130 West Second Street, Ste. 800
Dayton, OH 45402

Re:  Proposal for Aggregate Removal
615.639 Ac. Beavercreek Twp., Greene County, OH

Dear Mr. McGinnis:

This letter is to confirm the discussions on the proposed aggregate removal from subject 615.639
acres of property (Property) and is intended to memorialize the parties' understandings and
agreements with the respect to the matters set forth below. The undersigned parties acknowledge
and agree that neither would consummate the transactions contemplated in this letter without the
assurances and agreements set forth herein.

Valley Springs Farm Company Responsibilities. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. (MMM) and
Valley Springs Farm Company (VSF) acknowledge that VSF shall be responsible for all work
and expenses to (i) acquire the appropriate zoning (PUD), and (ii) contract to have the
overburden removed and/or stored (allowing enough to remain to satisfy PUD restrictions and
reclamation).

MMM and VSF acknowledge and agree that VSF shall enter into an exclusivity agreement with
MMM allowing MMM to remove as much aggregate product as possible that fits within the
definitions of VSF's PUD.

Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. Responsibilities. VSF and MMM acknowledge that MMM shall
be responsible for all work and expenses to (i) obtain the appropriate state mining permits once
zoning has been secured by VSF, (ii) remove at least as much material as defined in VSF's PUD,
and (i11) perform the necessary reclamation to release the project from bond.

MMM shall pay to VSF a 5% ANSP* royalty on every ton sold from VSF's Property (method of
VSF-to-Xenia product ratio to be determined at a later date).

*ANSP - Average Net Selling Price as herein employed shall be defined to mean the average
gross return per net ton to MMM as shown by the invoices from MMM to its customers,
excluding therefrom sales and use taxes which are separately distinctly shown on said invoices,
transportation delivery charges, customer discounts, allowance for product returned by
customers, or any other reductions in revenue to MMM.
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Further Assurances. The parties acknowledge and agree to execute any and all agreements,
certificates, affidavits, applications, and other documents necessary to effect the transactions
described in this letter agreement.

If the foregoing is acceptable to VSF, please execute this letter in the space provided below.

Sincerely,

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.

By: :
Geoffrey Chltam
MidAmerica Division President
Accepted and agreed to this day of ,2000. °

VALLEY SPRINGS FARM COMPANY

By:
Carlo C. McGinnis
President
By:
Felix S. McGinnis
Treasurer
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Martin Marietta Aggregates A A

780 North Valley Road
Xenia, OH 45385
Telephone (937) 429-0976
Fax (937) 429-5597

November 8, 2000 g,‘i

orb

Mr. Carlo C. McGinnis, President
Valley Springs Farm Company

C/0 130 West Second Street, Ste. 800
Dayton, OH 45402

Re:  Proposal for Aggregate Removal
615.639 Ac. Beavercreek Twp., Greene County, OH

Dear Mr. McGinnis:

This letter is to confirm the discussions on the proposed aggregate removal from subject 615.639
acres of property (Property) and is intended to memoralize the parties' understandings and
agreements with the respect to the matters set forth below. The undersigned parties acknowledge
and agree that neither would consummate the transactions contemplated in this letter without the
assurances and agreements set forth herein.

Valley Springs Farm Company Responsibilities. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. (MMM) and
Valley Springs Farm Company (VSF) acknowledge that VSF shall be responsible for all work
and expenses to (i) acquire the appropriate zoning (PUD), and (ii) contract to have the
overburden removed and/or stored (allowing enough to remain to satisfy PUD restrictions and
reclamation).

MMM and VSF acknowledge and agree that VSF shall enter into an exclusivity agreement with
MMM allowing MMM to remove as much aggregate product as possible that fits within the
definitions of VSF's PUD.

Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. Responsibilities. VSF and MMM acknowledge that MMM shall
be responsible for all work and expenses to (i) obtain the appropriate state mining permits once
zoning has been secured by VSF, (ii) remove at least as much material as defined in VSF's PUD,
and (1i1) perform the necessary reclamation to release the project from bond.

MMM shall pay to VSF a 5% ANSP* royalty on every ton sold from VSF's Property (method of
VSF-to-Xenia product ratio to be determined at a later date).

*ANSP - Average Net Selling Price as herein employed shall be defined to mean the average
gross retum per net ton to- MMM as shown by the invoices from MMM to its customers,
excluding therefrom sales and use taxes which are separately distinctly shown Qn'said invoices,
transportation delivery charges, customer discounts, allowance for product returned by
customers, or any other reductions in revenue to MMM. ' '
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Further Assurances. The parties acknowledge and agree to execute any and all agreements,
certificates, affidavits, applications, and other documents necessary to effect the transactions
described in this letter agreement.

[f the foregoing is acceptable to VSF, please execute this letter in the space provided below.

Sincerely,

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.

By: :‘u ,
Geoffrey'C. 2
MidAmerica Division President

Accepted and agreed to this day of ,2000. -

VALLEY SPRINGS FARM COMPANY

By:
Carlo C. McGinnis
President
By:
Felix S. McGinnis
Treasurer
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‘ A'_i'C Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P. RECORD OF

v 2027 Springboro West - SUBSURF ACE EXPLORATION

Dayton, OH 45439
(937) 297-6600

CLIENT Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department BORING # B-1
ARCHITECT ENGINEER JOB # 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWNBY ___ TJN
PROJECT LOCATION Valley Spring Road, Greene County. Ohio APPROVED BY_MOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION TEST DATA
Date Started - 5/18/99 Hammer Wt. 140 1ibs. C+ c
o0 3+ &
Date Completed 5/18/99 Hammer Drop 30 in. o papio g 2] g x ~1 5
Drill Foreman D. Fisher Spaoon Sampler QD 2 in. il gal 2 g 2 € 4%
Inspect Rock Core Di in £d [8d|=a| S| &%,
nspector Qc Qre tha. n. S ¢ c— c - c - -
Boring Method _ HSA Shelby Tube QD in.| § 8§ ¢ a9l 8¢ 21 8 1 .E
DS | T I et a -
- x| o Su|wa | o | g
: TS I - =
SOIL CLASSIFICATION 2elcol@ | 2 2978 1w clTe|l 2|8 F ¥
| +— {ag @ agd 3| C+|+ali1x] uw. 3]0 g
IR R SIS E I
SURFACE ELEVATION wal|da 0z VB u- |80 (ae| £ | Jla @
4-~.] TOPSOIL : -
- Bk s S ST S e — == | 18 4 11 ss 8 3s Loss-on-Ignition
T4 Dark gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace organics - test on Sample #1
124 (CL) [gray horizon]. 1 30 ] is 4%.
N / {_Moist, med e ) 4 27 ss 4 30 Loss-on-ignition
_*/é Gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace gravel and 5 test on Sample #2)
-/ decomposed organics (CL). . v is 9%.
:Z Wet, soft to very soft 173 ss = 3 29
. > :. .: 8-0 - .
- -4 441 SS 10 12
- 10 e
4 11.0 . DCrilling mud was
- 4 5] ss 38 added to the hcle
] . at about 10.0 feet
] N depth.
3 4 6] ss 43
— 18 ]
3 4 71 ss 43
1 18] ss 30
— 20
e 21.0 ] :
-,1//'. Gray SANDY CLAY, with little gravel (CL) [glacial till]. 4 9] SS 45 11
:: s : Very maist to wet, hard to very stiff ]
- (‘/ -
ilg % - 10| S8 50/0
WY el% i
g
—H 25
WA =
X /f = occasional thin sand and gravei layer — 4 11| ss 43+ 12
il ] 50/0.5
i ]
1 | /
g q 12 SS 20 11
—Sample Type Groundwater Boring Method
$S - Driven Split Spoon ¥ AtCompletion _____ 6.0 # HSA - Hollow Stem Augers
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube ¥ After . hours _______ ft. géA - gﬁ\:gr;ug:; ri:1glght Augers
gé : gggl?r(‘:'.loc::s Flight Auger ® WateronRods _____ 8.0 # HP . Hydraulic Fush
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.

CT - Continuous Tube P B




ATC Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P. RECORD OF

v 2027 Springboro West ' o
Dayton, OH 45439
' (937) 297-6600
CLIENT Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department  BORING # B-1
ARCHITECT ENGINEER JOB # : 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWNBY _ TJN
PROJECT LOCATION __Valley Spring Road, Greene €ounty. Ohio APPROVED BY_MOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION TEST DATA
Date Started 5/18/99 Hammer Wt. 140 1bs. c+|
. So = ' .
Date Completed 5/18/99 Hammer Drop ‘ 30 _in. " =9 - g I N~ ~15
Drill Foreman D. Fisher Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. b Col gy el Eld|%
l ctor Rock Core Dia i .E'ccl E g ':-Zr-: 8 -E ~ +
Inspe ia. in. g3 | g0« R N
Boring Method _ HSA Shelby Tube OD in. | & 2§21 22)9 g gl S 1 slE
DO | m [ N gy ] =g
~ x| T Sulsa| o | g
=] O - w| w . 3] )
SOIL CLASSIFICATION Folceld | 2 2YBIE feui+e) 5 D)~ ra
M= | == [0 Q 0d 3| C+ | +~4a]| 1 ¥ CLE e | w ]
Lol amd]e f E EQ O] awn | £ Q — T| £
~0| d0ido 4 dd Cl+0|306|as] o ~|= o
waiouinzl U ndo|lun-]l o ao bt ~la oz
-4 Gray SANDY CLAY, with little gravel (CL) [glacial till]. -
M v ist to wet, hard to very stiff -
T ey mas ' v 4 13| ss 20 12
=1 // .
A . 33.0 7]
T ; "
g Gray.SAr.\lDY CLAY, wnt‘h trace to little gravel (CL) T77] ss 12 11
N2 [glacial till]. N
~fHlA  Wet, stitf/medium stiff 35
T .
Y 415} S8 9 11
LIV _
— “1EA
pw. // —
-] + 16| sS 17 10
L 0] |
<A N
- A
+HHl4 - Sample #17is very sandy — - 17| 8§ & 12
A 4
3%
wilgk 3
F 18] ss 11 11
il -
i 45
M ____ 46.0 ]
—7 Gray SILTY CLAY (CL) [Lakebed deposit]. 419 8§ 31 17
_ % Moist, hard 7 .
:% J 20| ss as 23
W77 500 54
Boring discontinued at 50.0 feet depth.
Boring caved in at 14.0 feet depth.
—Sample Type _Groundwater _Boring Method
§S - Driven Split Spoon ¥ At Completion 6.0 . HEA - Hollow Stem Augefs
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube ¥ After hours #. SgA - ggn%réug:; :{glght Augers
i X ‘ X - Drivi
RC - ook s Flight Auger ® Wateronfods 8.0 #. HP - Hydraulic Push
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.

CT - Continuous Tube Pane 2 of 2



ATC Engineering Services of Ohio, LP. RECORD OF

\V/ 2027 Springboro West SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Dayton, OH 45439
(937) 297-6600

CLIENT, Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department BORING # B-2
ARCHITECT ENGINEER JOB # 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWN BY TJN
PROJECT LOCATION Valley Spring Road, Greene County, Ohio APPROVED BY_ MOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION TEST DATA
Date Started 5/18/99 Hammer Wt 140 ibs. c+| £
R 00 -+ [& .
Date Completed 5/18/99 Hammer Drop 30 in. " o o2 9| x ~ 15
Drill Foreman D. Fisher Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. b I N gy gl E1dls
Inspector Rack Core Di ; T8 |e3|sH| 2| B |V .
nspecto ock Core Dia. in. g5 ] ¥l £l 2l
Boring Method __ HSA Shelby Tube OD in. | 3 fHEE2|8Y| ¢ 8 |z|E
DO | 1| €= u = | g
- =T Su|wa! o | 1
=l [ (-4 nlw e (3] "]
SOIL CLASSIFICATION Polcoell | 2 OERIE 1R +y| 3|3l o i
A= ¥—la Qe agIJ|c+l+~a|l 1 x| w [ 3] n a
-3 88059 5 ad 2| S5 55l.8] 5 | B8] B
SURFACE ELEVATION A | 8h |83 U Ol |80 aa] £ | ula o«
+47~71 TOPSOIL .
S 13 ;
/7] Dark gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace organics 1 1SS 1 8
— /j (CL) [gray horizon]. ] 3.0 |
.. Moist, medium stiff !
—%‘ —————————————— v : 12 ss 5 25
. / Gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace gravel and . v
—_% decompased organics (CL). 5] F
—/ Very moist, soft to very soft
- / 4 31 8S 2 29
'*/ _________________________ 8.0 N
F-} Gray SAND and GRAVEL, with trace to littie silt (SM).
- -1 41 SS 28 10
— 10 -
1 11.0 7 Crilling mud was
JH 4 51 ss 17 added to the hcle
EINE X (SP) ~ at about 10.0 feet
iR Wet, medium dense - depth.
- <1 6 S§ 13
-] 15
] 171 ss 3t
3 ] 8} S8 23
—¥ 20
L o _____ 21.0 ]
-4 Brown and gray SAND and GRAVEL, with trace silt 4 9| SS 38
X (sPtoGp). - 7
]!": Wet, dense to medium dense -
o -4 10| SS 36
—1:?- 25
ia ] - 11| SS 24
! -
Eie ]
. - 12| S8 18
L 4
—Sample Type_ —Groundwater Baring Method
SS - Driven Split Spoon ¥ AtCompletion ____ 5.0 ft HSA - Hollow Stem Augers
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube ¥ After hours . 82 A - gqﬂ_ug”g:;rflg'gm Augers
CA - Contin Flight Auger = . T e B - Drivin
RC -Fock Cora. o9 ® WateronRods _____ 5.5 # HP - Hydraulic Push
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.
CT - Continuous Tube . Page 1 of 2



ATC Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P. RECORD OF

W 2027 Springboro West SUBSUREACE EXPLORATION

Dayton, OH 45439
(937) 297-6600

CLIENT, Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department BORING # B-2
ARCHITECT ENGINEER JoB # 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWN BY TJN
PROJECT LOCATION Valley Spring Road, Greene €ounty, Ohio APPROVED BY__ MQOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION TEST DATA
Date Started 5/18/99 -Hammer Wt. 140  Ibs. c+|
oo - &
Date Completed _5/18/99 Hammer Drop 30 in. o =8 o2 & X ~13
Drill Foreman D. Fisher Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. &4 onl 2 y g = 413
! v i i .E-g E 8 :Zo- E -3—’ ~ +
nspector Rock Core Dia. in, o | 82| L o N
Boring Method __ HSA Shelby Tube QD in| & B§ 8 a9 8y 2 8 s E
3G ™ 1t [ €~ u —
~ 33Xl Uo Dv|swa | o |
: R il [ < g Y B
SOIL CLASSIFICATION 2clcol® | 280D 5 1« clTal 2128 a
M- | +— [a & agd I c+i+al1 x| w{S|H a
calomle o € EQO| dw]| 1 £ Q| — | m £
HE| 3L |29 @ dad cl+0) 36]aol o [T N o
A Q0 vz U Sl u-|do(aal 2|3 o @
Jlssf| Brown and gray SAND and GRAVEL, with tracs silt 31.0 ~
-/|(SP to GP). _ ) 413] ss 42 19
_—% 1 Wet, dense to medium dense ! -
“%/‘ Gray SILTY CLAY (CL) [Lakebed deposit]. -
-%/ Moist, hard + 14| 8§ 55 17
T% 35 —
:/é 4 15] ss 63 17
;% {16} ss 46 22
E 0
:% 417] ss 52 21
:% 8] ss 68
—-/// 45
LA 45.0 3
<7l Brown and gray medium to coarse SAND and some <1 19} SS 19
;| gravet (SP), , 7
1 Wet, medium denss to very dense .
- 20§ SS 55
50.0 50 7 -
Boring discontinued at 50.0 feet depth.
Boring caved in at 10.0 feet depth,
—Sample Type_ _Groundwater Boring Method
SS - Driven Spiit Spoon ¥ At Campletion 5.0 . HSA - Hollow Stem Augers
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube ¥ After hours ft CFA - an}:nuous’ﬂnght Augers
CA - Continuous Flight Auger e Wat Rod 5.5 f OC - Driving Casing
RC - Rock Core ® WateronRods ___ 5.5 HP - Hydraulic Push
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.

CT - Continuous Tube Page 2 of 2



ATC Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P. RECORD OF

W 2027 Springboro West SUBSUR F.ACE. EXPLORATIO N

Dayton, OH. 45439
(937) 297-6600

CLENT Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department BORING # B-3
ARCHITECT ENGINEER ’ JOB # 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWNBY ___TJN
PROJECT LOCATION Valley Spring Road, Greene County, Ohio APPROVED BY_ MOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION TEST DATA
Date Started §/20/99 Hammer We. 140 _Ibs. e+ | < .
pron
Date Completed 5/20/99 Hammer Drop 30 in. p 81?2 8| ~ ~13
Drill Fareman D. Fisher Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. il onl 2y £l E|d%
- n | 28 |%3|s5| & 8 |°|1
Inspector Rock Core Dia. in. ad | 22| £ s N
Boring Method _ HSA Shelby Tube OD in. | § fqElso o 2l 8 |elE
3G | T I oy [ o
- 31X To© SDwisa | o |
' L muLx&'c < 4| Ln 5 o |2 3
SOIL CLASSIFICATION Pelcol® | & 34T 0 P I I I ¥
U+ | +— o & 2 J| C+|+a| tx]| w | 3imn o
- FEEER S R P S -
SURFACE ELEVATION ch:' Om izl O g v~ | SO a.a = - o4
47" TOPSOIL -
1 2 13 S
] #) Dark gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace organics 118 12
144 (CL) [gray horizon]. ]l 3.0 N
f/'\ Moaist, stiff : i ss
__________________________ s 7 6
] / Gray SILTY SANDY CLAY, with trace gravef adn - 2
'“_/; decompased organics (CL). 5 b
¢ Moist, medium stiff 4 60
| TS St — oo . 4 3] 88 16
= Brown SAND and GRAVEL, with cobbles (GP). -
T "7': Wet, medium dense N
2 14 ss 2
e 10
]’;} R 5 SS 21
.
L : A
-1.:1-'1
. 4 6] ss 17
—-‘, < 15 -—
— * -
5 16.0 N
Ui Brown SAND and GRAVEL, with tracs siit (SP to GP). <+ 7| SS 19
Wet, medium dense ]
4 8] ss 25
E 20
4 91} ss 31
“TL -4 10| ss 45
3 25
[:I‘ 411 ss 31
412 ss 22
—Sample Type —Groundwater —Boring Method
§S - Driven Split Spcon ¥ At Completion ft. HSA - Hollow Stem l.\ugeis
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube ¥ After hours f. (D:éA - gf&?‘r;ugt;;gght Augers
- Conti Flight Auger 2 .
gé ) gggk'%lg::s 'ght Auge ® Water on Rods 5.0 f. HP - Hydraulic Push
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.

CT - Continuous Tube Page 1 of



ATC Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P. RECORD OF

W 2027 Springboro West SUBS URFACE EXPLO RATION

Dayton, OH 45439
(937) 297-6600

CLIENT, Greene County Sanitary Engineering Department BORING # B-3

ARCHITECT ENGINEER . JOB # 00157.0012
PROJECT NAME ~__Valley Spring Road Embankment DRAWN BY TJN
PROJECT LOCATION Valley Spring Road, Greene County. Ohio APPROVED BY _MOH
DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION . TEST DATA
Date Started 5/20/99 Hammer Wi, 140 Ibs. o+ -
. 0 4= [
Date Completed 5/20/99 Hammer Drop 30 _in. o T8l w 21 g~ ~15
Drill Foreman D. Fisher Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. &9 cnl 2o 2l € S
Inspect Rock Core Di i £d |83 |56 2| & T .
nspector QcC e Lia, in. ond | Cum c e c - -
Boring Method _ HSA Shelby Tube OD in. | & 2§ 8 el 21 8 | .E
3G |a I et a =1
O A |O_[DSw|wad] o |3
N iR s - e B
SOIL CLASSIFICATION 2elcol® | 2 28T 8 wel wl 2 |25 ¥
M4+ | +~— 10 A 00 3] C+|4+0f 1 x 1] 3 u o
Lo QAdiE o E EJ O] @wn [ = o — T| u £
+~U) VO (WO ©W @md |+~ JojaQ o] -] - U
@wajon Iz OV VeS| o | doldd| = | Jla (o3
[at] Brown SAND and GRAVEL, with trace sit (37 19 GP). | 510] -
sliEe _Wet, Tid‘_“'l‘fe_”sf ______________ j. 4 13| 8§ 13
ML Brown SAND and GRAVEL, with trace silt (SP). 1
THE| ~ Wet, medium dense .
" 4 14| 88 18
liks *7
A3t 415] ss 19
i {16] ss 18
L 400 44 ]
4 :j Gray SANDY CLAY, with trace to little gravel (cL) - _
_:»/: [glaci'a! till]‘. J417] ss 13
Tl Moist, stitf B
e 43.0 ]
b4 Gray SILTY CLAY (CL) [Lakebed deposit]
T Moist, hard J 18] ss 67
o L ______ 46.0 ]
T4l Gray CLAYEY SILT (ML), 4 19 ss 57
_// . -
41 Maist, hard ) L
% d \ | 48.0 N
?// coCEamnsample - )
V) Gy S S (CU) [Lakebed deposit]. { 20 ss E 53
2, Moist, hard 500 5
/]
Boring discontinued at 50.0 feet depth,
—Sample Type Groundwater Boring Method
§S - Driven Split Spoon £ At Completion ft. HSA - Hollo_w Stem Augers
ST - Pressed Shetby Tube ¥ After hours #. SEA - ggn'nnug::;ri;'lgnght Augers
CA - Continuous Flight Auger = - Driving
RC - Rock Clgre gmAe ® WateronRods ____ 5.0 HP - Hydraulic Push
CU - Cuttings + At Survey ft.

CT - Continuous Tube Pana 2 of



I's

U.S. SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES
6 43 2451

41/23

U.S. SIEVE NUMBERS

f

HYDROMETER

100

l

i

B —
hower B A
A—“

6
!

P

|

.

X
{

3

~
(=]

~T HZmOIIm-
3

4y
(=]

]

~-mZ <w Imz

-Xo
[#]
o

N
[=]

10

100

10

1 -
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

0.01

0.001

COBBLES

GRAVEL

SAND

coa

rse [ fine

coarse|

medium [

fine

SILT OR CLAY

Specimen ldentification

Classification

MC%

PL

Pi

Ce Cu

® B-1

11.0 ¢

iray SAND & GRAVEL, w/tr to little sitt (SP-SM).

X B-1

16.0

Gray SAND & GRAVEL, with trace sift (SP-sm),

Specimen Identification

D100

D60

D30

D10

%Gravel

%Sand

%Sit | %Clay

® B-1

11.0

19.00

5.25

0.878

43.1

46.1

10.8

x B-1

16.0

25.40

4.09

0.723

0.0813

36.8

53.8

9.4

1

bankment - Valley Spring

PROJECT Vallez Spring Road Em

Road, Greene County,

Ohio

JOB NO.

DATE

00157.0012

06/14/399

.

A

V

GRADATION CURVES

v

TC Engineering Services of Ohio, L.P.
Dayton, Ohio




MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
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MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
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Rug 11 00 11:48a

MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES

CINCINNATI DISTRICT
— LABORATORY
GRADATION REPORT

McGinnis property

DATE:
8/11/00
6'-27° DEPTH PLANT:
. TESTHOLE #8 _
(PASSING)
31 1oa 0% PRODUCT MIX
. (¢]
3 100.0% ( NO ADJUSTMENTS )
2-1/2"  100.0%
2" 97.8% (17 $%) LIGUTS
1-1/2" 97.0% (o 3%} FIFTYSEVENS
1" 94.8%
3/4" 91 .7% (17.6%) NINGS (5 2%) TO CRUSHER
1/2" 84.6%
3/8" 78.5%
#4 61.0%
#8 434% ‘(’uu)smo
- #16 28.1%
#30 16.1% )
#50 86% .mcwsmzx mr-'rvsxwens mmcm's
#1 OO 6. 1 % DN'NB ljsmu
PASS
#200: 4.9%
SAMPLED FROM: TEST HOLE
SAMPLED BY: MARTIN MARIETTA
TESTED BY: PAUL
COMMENTS:

1022



G& )

S>3
o,
3o
4|
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%/////////,
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Total
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MUE Ll UU L1l:9YHa

MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES

CINCINNATI DISTRICT
LABORATOQORY
GRADATION REPORT

McGinnis property

DATE:
8/11/00
0 DEPTH PLANT:
.. __TESTHOLE B
(PASSING)
L&, 100%  PRODUCT MIX
3" 100.0% ( NO ADJUSTMENTS )
2-1/2" 100.0%
2" 98.4% (17 §%) LIGHTS
1_1/211 975% £ \,}&\; (17.7%) FIFTYSEVENS
1" 94.5% S
3/4" 89.8% 1 0% s R (5.5%) TO CRUSHER
1/2" 82.6% ‘
3/8" 76.8% - |
#4 59.0%
#8 42.0% T o
#16 28.9%
#30  19.4% ]
#50 10,1‘%) E{i’?émcnumuu mm'\‘suvuus ﬁxaxcu‘rs
#‘]OO 6‘1% ( Iumes LJ:AND
PASS
#200: 4.8%
SAMPLED FROM: TEST HOLE
SAMPLED B_Y: MARTIN MARIETTA
TESTED BY: PAUL
COMMENTS:

1024



" Rug 11 00 11:48a

MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES

CINCINNATI DISTRICT
— LABORATORY
GRADATION REPORT

McGinnis property

DATE:
8/11/00
O DEPTH PLANT:
. .._.__TESTHOLE C
(PASSING)
L, 1900%  PRODUCT MIX
.U%
3lf 100.0% ( NO ADJUSTMENTS )
2-1/2" 97.5%
2n 97.5% v ‘\(19.9S)FIFTYSEVENS
1-1/2" 93.7% S
1" 86.5% (Bromas (13 5%) TQ CRUSHEK
3/4" 81.2%
1 /2 ) 72'7% 0.3 %) NINCS
3/8" 66.6%
#4 51.4%
#8 41.2% a (4L2%) SAND
- #16 26.4%
#30 11.1% ‘__
#50 5.5% Enfrocnusucx mrrvsx-.sz Emcm's
#100 3.7% s Lo
PASS
#200: 2.9%
SAMPLED FROM: TEST HOLE
SAMPLED BY: MARTIN MARIETTA
TESTED BY: PAUL
COMMENTS:

1023



MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
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MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
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77 S
| 120 8 (Zax) S
38" | 1030 4 6
#4 | 2300 y 4g
Screen Weight
#8 Y80 ' 7
#16 By S
#30 /S0.¢ 14
#50 /0. b

# 100 1.6 g
# 200 ///// 1.6 l .3

Pan 147790 g g

Total 15790 068/ 11000




